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REPRESENTATION OF EMPLOYEES OF BANKS
UNDER LIQUIDATION

¥121. SHrr S. N. MAZUMDAR-*
Will the Minister for FINANCE be
pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have
received any representation on behalf
of the employees of banks which are
now under liquidation;

(b) if so, what are the grievances
of these employees; and

(¢) what action has been taken or
is proposed to be taken by Govern-
ment in the matter?

Tue DEPUTY MINISTER
FINANCE (Surt A. C. GuHa): (a)
Representations have been received
from former employees of banks in
liquidation who are now out of employ-
ment as well as those who are working
temporarily under the various private
liquidators.

FOR

(b) The substance of the represen-
tations is that for all non-technical
posts in the Office of the Court Liqui-
dator, Calcutta, to be appointed under
section 38A of the Banking Companies
Act, the former employees of banks
under liquidation should be preferred
to outsiders or Government employees.

(¢) The representations will be for-
warded for necessary consideration to
the Court Liquidator to be appointed,
who will be attached to the Calcutta
High Court.

Surr S. N. MAZUMDAR: Sir, I
want to know whether the Govern-
ment of India will make any recom-
mendation in this matter?

SHRr A. C. GUHA: I think the

Government of India can only indi-
cate that these employees may get
some preference. The ultimate res-

ponsibility of making these appoint-
ments is that of the Court Liquidator
who will be an officer of the Calcutta
High Court.

Surt M. VALIULLA: Sir, will em-
pioyees all over India have to go to
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Calcutta to get their grievances
dressed?

Te-.

Sur: A. C. GUHA: We have re-
ceived this representation only from
the employees of Calcutta banks and
I think the problem is really of Cal-
cutta. It is hardly prevalent in other
areas.

ANTHROPQLOGICAL Unit AT PorT BraIr

*122. SHRr S. N. MAZUMDAR: Will
the Minister for EpucaTioN be pleased
to refer to the reply given to my Un-
starred Question No. 173 on the 10th
December 1953 and state:

(a) what is the actual work done by
the sub-station of the Anthropological
Department set up at Port Blair; and

(b) whether any data have bLeen
collected about the manner of life and
language of the aboriginal tribes of
the islands?

THE PARLIAMENTARY SECRE-
TARY 10 THE MINISTER ror EDU-
CATION (DRr. K. L. SHRIMALI): (a)
Survey of the language and customs
of and the establishment of friendly
contacts with the tribes who have so
far been hostile.

(b)Y Yes, so far as
concerned

the Onges are

SHrr S. N. MAZUMDAR: Sir, thic
question was actually addressed by
me to the hon. the Home Minister be-
cause this arises out of the answer.
given to a question put by me to the
hon. the Home Minister last

session.
1 am, however, putting the supple-.
mentaries. In the Home Ministry

report of 1952-53 I find that one Ita-
lian anthropologist, one Dr. Cipriani,
has done valuable work in connection
with anthropological researches im
the Andamans and he has been placed
in charge of the sub-station of the
Anthropological Department there.
That is why I wanted to know what
valuable work has been done.

Dr. K. L. SHRIMALI:
the preliminary

Accounts

of investigations
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which have been made so far have i
been published in a Bulletin of the
Department of Anthropology, Volume
I, in January 1952 and that is in the
library and more material will shorily
be published.

SBrRVICE CONDITIONS OF RESERVE OFFICERS

*123. Sur:1 SARDAR SINGH: Will
the Minister for DEFENCE be pleased
to state whether Governmept have

[COUNCIL]

worked out the details of the terms
and conditions of service applicable
to reservists in the Army; and if so,
what are those terms and conditions?

Tue DEPUTY MINISTER ror DE-
FTENCE (SarpAr S. S. MAJITHIA):
The terms and conditions of service
applicable to reservists in the Army
are already prescribed in the rele-
vant regulations, e.g., Regulations for
the Army in India, Pay and Allow-
ances Regulations, Pension Regu-
dations, Army Act, etc.

The main benefits to which the
reservists are entitled were enumerat-
«d in a statement, which was laid on
the Table of the House in answer to
part (b) of Starred Question No. 327
son the 16th December 1953.

SHr: SARDAR SINGH: Is Gov-
ernment aware, Sir, that these regu-
lations were framed during the war
when these people were recruited just
for a short period?

SARDAR S. S. MAJITHIA: Govern-
ment is aware that these regulations
were drawn then and I should like to
add that the new regulations are
under the active consideration of the
Government.

SHRr SARDAR SINGH: Will the
‘hon. Minister please say how long
it is likely to be before these new
regulations are finalised?

SaRpAR S. S. MAJITHIA: They are
in the final stage and I expect that
they will be finalised in the course of
the next two or three months.

*124. [For answer, vide cols 1010- |
1014=~infra.} }
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*125. [For answer, vide col.

infra.]
*126. [Postponed.]

SocIAL WoRKERS® TRAINING BOARD

*127. SHRiMaTI MAYA DEVI
CHETTRY: Will the Minister for
EbpucarioN be pleased to state:

(a) whether any board has been
formed or is proposed to be formed
for the management of the tramning of
social workers; and

(b) the amount which will be spent
in each State in this respect?

Toe PARLIAMENTARY SECRE-
TARY 1o t™HE MINISTER ror EDU-
CATION (Dr. K. L. SHRIMALID): (a)
No.

(b) Does not arise.

SHRIMATI MAYA DEVI CHETTRY:
May I know, Sir, when the board will
be formed?

Dr. K. L. SHRIMALI: I
know to what board the hon.
ber is referring......

do not
Mem-

Pror. G. RANGA: Board of Social
Training.

Dr. K. L. SHRIMALI: There is no
Board of Social Training, but there is
a Central Social Welfare Board which
has already been established.

SHR1MATI MAYA DEVI CHETTRY:
May I know the amount earmarked
by the Central Government for the
schemes of the Social Weltare Bogrd?

Dr. K. L. SHRIMALI: The Board
has four crores of rupees at its dis-
posal for these schemes.

SHRIMATI MAYA DEVI CHETTRY:
May I know, Sir, the minimum quali-
fication required for the trainees?

Dr. K. L. SHRIMALI: There is no
question of trainees. This is the Cen-
tral Social Welfare Board which is
intended to survey and assess the



